#### CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS **AGENDA ITEM** DEPARTMENT HEAD'S SUMMARY FORM

AGENDA DATE: July 7, 2021 PUBLIC HEARING DATE: August 3, 2021

CONTACT PERSON(S) NAME AND PHONE NUMBER: Philip F. Etiwe, (915) 212-1553

David Samaniego, (915) 212-1608

**DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED:** District 4

STRATEGIC GOAL: #3 Promote the Visual Image of El Paso

3.1 Provide business friendly permitting and inspection processes SUBGOAL: 3.2 Improve the visual impression of the community

#### SUBJECT:

An Ordinance changing the zoning of Lot 1, Block 35, Colonia Verde #6, 10005 Dyer Street, City of El Paso, El Paso County, Texas, From C-2/c/sc (Commercial/condition/special contract) to C-1/c/sc (Commercial/condition/special contract). The penalty is as provided for in Chapter 20.24 of the El Paso City Code.

The proposed rezoning meets the intent of the Future Land Use designation for the property and is in accordance with Plan El Paso, the City's Comprehensive Plan.

Subject Property: 10005 Dyer Street Applicant: Beckross Properties, LLC PZRZ20-00027

#### **BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:**

The applicant is requesting to rezone the subject property from C-2/c/sc (Commercial/condition/special contract) to C-1/c/sc (Commercial/condition/special contract) to allow for the construction of a convenience store with gas pumps. City Plan Commission recommended 9-0 to approve the proposed rezoning on April 22, 2021. As of June 28, 2021, staff has not received any communication in support or opposition to the rezoning request. See attached staff report for additional information. (Related case PZDS20-00045)

#### **PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:**

N/A

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A

HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED? \_X\_YES \_\_\_NO

**PRIMARY DEPARTMENT:** Planning & Inspections, Planning Division SECONDARY DEPARTMENT: N/A

#### 

**DEPARTMENT HEAD:** 

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE ZONING OF LOT 1, BLOCK 35, COLONIA VERDE #6, 10005 DYER STREET, CITY OF EL PASO, EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS, FROM C-(COMMERCIAL/CONDITION/SPECIAL CONTRACT) **C-1/C/SC** 2/C/SC TO (COMMERCIAL/CONDITION/SPECIAL CONTRACT). THE PENALTY IS AS PROVIDED FOR IN CHAPTER 20.24 OF THE EL PASO CITY CODE.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY **OF EL PASO:** 

Pursuant to Section 20.04.360 of the El Paso City Code, the zoning of Lot 1, Block 35, Colonia Verde #6, 10005 Dyer Street, located in the City of El Paso, El Paso County, Texas, be changed (Commercial/condition/special contract) C-2/c/sc from to C-1/c/sc (Commercial/condition/special contract), as defined in Section 20.06.020, and that the zoning map of the City of El Paso be revised accordingly.

The penalties for violating the standards imposed through this rezoning ordinance are found in Section 20.24 of the El Paso City Code.

ADOPTED this day of , 2021.

THE CITY OF EL PASO

Oscar Leeser, Mayor

**ATTEST:** 

Laura D. Prine, City Clerk

**APPROVED AS TO FORM:** 

Russell Abeln Assistant City Attorney

#### **APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:**

Philip Elive Philip F. Etiwe, Director Planning & Inspections Department

#### 10005 Dyer Street

City Plan Commission — April 22, 2021

CASE NUMBER: CASE MANAGER:	<b>PZRZ20-00027</b> David Samaniego, (915) 212-1608, <u>SamaniegoDC@elpasotexas.gov</u>
PROPERTY OWNER:	Barth Family LTD
REPRESENTATIVE:	Land Development Consultants
LOCATION:	10005 Dyer Street (District 4)
PROPERTY AREA:	0.62 acres
REQUEST:	Rezone from C-2/c/sc (Commercial/condition/special contract) to C-1/c/sc (Commercial/ condition/special contract)
RELATED APPLICATIONS: PUBLIC INPUT:	PZDS20-00045 (Detailed Site Development Plan) N/A

**SUMMARY OF REQUEST:** The applicant is requesting to rezone from C-2/c/sc (Commercial/condition/special contract) to C-1/c/sc (Commercial/ condition/special contract) to allow for the construction of a convenience store with gas pumps.

**SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION:** Staff recommends **APPROVAL** of the request. The proposed zoning district is consistent with the surrounding neighborhood. Further, the proposed development meets the intent of the G-3, Post-War land use designation of *Plan El Paso*, the City of El Paso's Comprehensive Plan in the Northeast Planning area.



Figure A. Subject Property & Immediate Surroundings

**DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:** The applicant proposes to rezone a the subject property from C-2/c/sc (Commercial/condition/special contract) to C-1/c/sc (Commercial/ condition/special contract). The subject property is located at 10005 Dyer Street within the Northeast Planning Area. The applicant intends to combine the abutting property, 10001 Dyer Street, zoned C-1 (Commercial) into one commercial lot. The proposed rezoning will allow for the entire parcel to fall within the same zoning district after the two current properties are combined. The detailed site development plan (DSDP) shows a 5,200-square foot convenience store with gas pumps. Primary access to the development is from Dyer Street and Woodrow Bean Transmountain Road.

#### PREVIOUS CASE HISTORY: N/A

**COMPATIBILITY WITH NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTER:** The proposed development meets the intent of G-3, Post-War use designation of *Plan El Paso* in the Northeast Planning area. The nearest park is Colonia Verde Park (.55 miles) and the nearest school is Parkland High School (0.44 miles).

## COMPLIANCE WITH PLAN EL PASO/REZONING POLICY – When evaluating whether a proposed rezoning is in accordance with *Plan El Paso*, consider the following factors:

Criteria	Does the Request Comply?
Future Land Use Map: Proposed zone change is compatible with the Future Land Use designation for the property: <u>G-3, Post-War</u> : This sector applies to transitional neighborhoods typically developed from the 1950s through the 1980s. Streets were laid out with curvilinear patterns without alleys and shopping centers are located at major intersections behind large parking lots. This sector is generally stable but would benefit from strategic suburban retrofits to supplement the limited housing stock and add missing civic and commercial uses.	Yes, the G-3 designation is compatible with the C-1 (Commercial) and the abutting R-4 (Residential) zoning districts. The block face along Dyer St. is zoned C-1 and C-2 (Commercial) and features vacant land and low-density commercial. The abutting properties to the rear are zoned R-4 (Residential) and feature single-family residential development. The proposed development continues the abutting use of a convenience store and will serve the surrounding neighborhood.
Compatibility with Surroundings: The proposed zoning district is compatible with those surrounding the site: <u>C-1 (Commercial) District</u> : The purpose of the district is to serve the needs of surrounding residential neighborhoods by providing compatible neighborhood convenience goods and services that serve day-to-day needs. The regulations of the districts will permit location of business and professional offices and retail category uses within adjacent residential areas of medium and high densities.	Yes, the proposed development is a permitted use in the C-1 (Commercial) zone district. All properties on the same block face fronting Dyer are zoned C-1 and C-2 (Commercial) and are currently vacant or feature similar low-density commercial uses.
Preferred Development Locations: Is the property in a "Compact Urban" area?	Yes, the subject property is located along Dyer Avenue, which is classified as a major

#### COMPLIANCE WITH PLAN EL PASO/REZONING POLICY – When evaluating whether a proposed rezoning is in accordance with *Plan El Paso*, consider the following factors:

	arterial on the City of El Paso's Major				
Thoroughfare Plan.					
THE PROPOSED ZONING DISTRICT'S EFFECT ON THE PROPERTY AND SURROUNDING PROPERTY,					
AFTER EVALUATING THE FOLLOWING FACTORS:					
Historic District or Special Designations & Study Area Plans: Any historic district or other special designations that may be applicable. Any adopted small areas plans, including land-use maps in those plans.	No, the proposed development is outside any historic districts or other special designation areas.				
<b>Potential Adverse Effects:</b> Potential adverse effects that might be caused by approval or denial of the requested rezoning.	There are no adverse effects anticipated from the proposed rezoning. The existing infrastructure was originally designed for the proposed district and uses.				
<b>Natural Environment:</b> Anticipated effects on the natural environment.	No effect on the natural environment anticipated as the subject property is in an already developed area.				
<b>Stability:</b> Whether the area is stable or in transition.	The area is stable. The most recent rezoning is dated September 20, 2011 (PZRZ11-00033) that rezoned the subject property from C-1/sc (Commercial/special contract) to C-2/sc (Commercial/special contract).				
Socioeconomic & Physical Conditions: Any changed social, economic, or physical conditions that make the existing zoning no longer suitable for the property.	N/A				

**ADEQUACY OF PUBLIC FACILITIES, SERVICES AND INFRASTRUCTURE:** The subject property is platted and fronts onto Dyer Street, which is classified as a major arterial on the City of El Paso's Major Thoroughfare Plan. In addition, there is an existing 30-inch diameter water flow main that runs along Dyer Street that is available for service. There is also an existing 15-inch diameter sanitary sewer main that extends along Dyer Street that is also available for service. The owner of the subject property is responsible for extension and on-site/off-site easement acquisition costs.

**PUBLIC COMMENT:** The subject property lies within the Northeast Planning area. Notices were mailed to property owners within 300-feet on April 9, 2021. As of April 15th, 2021, Planning has not received any communication in sport of or opposition to the rezoning request.

**RELATED APPLICATIONS:** There is also a related application to approve a detailed site development plan (DSDP), PZDS20-00045, as per Ordinance 8361. The DSDP is to allow for the new construction of a convenience store with gas pumps.

#### **CITY PLAN COMMISSION OPTIONS:**

The purpose of the Zoning Ordinance is to promote the health, safety, morals and general welfare of the City. The City Plan Commission (CPC) has the authority to advise City Council on Zoning matters. In evaluating the request, the CPC may take any of the following actions:

- 1. **Recommend Approval** of the rezoning request, finding that the request is in conformance with the review criteria of *Plan El Paso* as reflected in the Staff Report, or that the request is in conformance with other criteria that the CPC identifies from the Comprehensive Plan. (Staff Recommendation)
- 2. **Recommend Approval of the rezoning request With Modifications** to bring the request into conformance with the review criteria of *Plan El Paso* as reflected in the Staff Report, or other criteria that the CPC identifies from the Comprehensive Plan.
- 3. **Recommend Denial** of the rezoning request, finding that the request does not conform to the review criteria of *Plan El Paso* as reflected in the Staff Report, or other criteria that the CPC identifies from the Comprehensive Plan.

#### ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Future Land Use Map
- 2. Department Comments
- 3. Neighborhood Notification Boundary Map
- 4. Detailed Site Plan



**ATTACHMENT 1** 

S

PZRZ20-00027

#### ATTACHMENT 2

#### Planning and Inspections Department – Planning

Recommend approval.

#### Planning and Inspections Department – Plan Review

Recommend approval.

#### **Texas Department of Transportation**

Engineer need to submit plans and access request form and grading plan to TxDOT for review and approval. Please have requestor to send their request to <u>ELP\_Access@txdot.gov</u>

\*Applicant has submitted written proof of continued coordination with TxDOT – Planning.

<u>Planning and Inspections Department – Land Development</u> No objections to proposed rezoning & detailed site development plan.

#### **Streets and Maintenance**

No objections

<u>Fire Department</u> Recommend approval.

Police Department Reviewed – no objections.

#### Sun Metro

Recommend approval – no objections.

#### El Paso Water

El Paso Water (EPWU) does not object to this request.

Dyer Street and Woodrow Bean Transmountain Road are Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) rights-of-way. All proposed water and sanitary sewer work to be performed within Dyer Street and Woodrow Bean Transmountain Road rights-of-way requires written permission from TxDOT.

#### Water:

There is an existing 12-inch diameter water main that extends along Woodrow Bean Transmountain Rd., located approximately 20-feet south of and parallel to the northern right-of-way line of Woodrow Bean Transmountain Rd. and continues along Dyer St. approximately 14-feet west of and parallel to the eastern right-of way of Dyer St. This water main is available for service.

There is an existing 30-inch diameter water flow main located 20-feet south of and parallel to the northern right-of-way line of Woodrow Bean Transmountain Rd. and continues along Dyer St. approximately 12-feet west of and parallel to the western back of curb of Dyer St. No direct service connections are allowed to this main as per the El Paso Water Utilities – Public Service Board Rules and Regulations.

EPWater records indicate an active 1-1/2-inch water meter serving the subject property. The service address for this meter is 10001 Dyer.

Previous water pressure from fire hydrant #813 located at the northeast corner of Dyer St. and Woodrow Bean Transmountain Rd., has yielded a static pressure of 88 psi, a residual pressure of 80 psi, and a discharge of 1061 gallons per minute.

#### Sanitary Sewer:

There is an existing 15-inch diameter sanitary sewer main that extends along Dyer St. approximately 20feet east of and parallel to the western right-of-way line of Dyer St. This sanitary sewer main is available for service.

There is an existing 21-inch diameter sanitary sewer main that extends along Dyer St. approximately 25-feet west of and parallel to the western right-of-way line of Dyer St. No direct service connections are allowed to this main as per the El Paso Water Utilities – Public Service Board Rules and Regulations.

#### General:

EPWU requires a new service application to provide service to the subject property. New service applications are available at 1154 Hawkins, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor. The following items are required at the time of application: a site plan, utility plan, drainage and grading plans, landscaping plan (if applicable). Application for services for subdivisions must be made in conjunction with the request for water and sanitary sewer main extensions. The legal description of the property, and a certificate-of-compliance are required at the time of application. Service will be provided in accordance with the current EPWU – PSB Rules and Regulations. The owner is responsible for the costs of any necessary on-site and off-site extensions, relocations or adjustments of water and sanitary sewer lines and appurtenances.

#### El Paso Water – Stormwater Engineering

We have reviewed the property described above and provide the following comments:

- As per Municipal Code: new developments and redevelopments are required to maintain the predevelopment hydrologic response in their post-development state as nearly as practicable in order to reduce flooding. The code also encourages the use of nonstructural storm water management such as the preservation of greenspace, water harvesting, and other conservation efforts, to the maximum extent practicable, per Chapter 19.19, Section 19.19.010, and Subparagraph A-2 & A-5.
- Previously, this property had a ponding area in the back and there was a vacant lot fronting Dyer St., which had pervious surface. Once it becomes fully developed, there will be runoff into Dyer St. & Transmountain Rd.; these are state-maintained roads and they are not designed to take any offsite runoff.

#### Planning and Inspections Department – Landscaping Division

No comments received.



**ATTACHMENT 3** 

April 22, 2021

∞

PZRZ20-00027



θ

## PZRZ20-00027



## 10005 Dyer

PZRZ20-00027 – Rezoning application







## Recommendation

 Staff recommends APPROVAL of the rezoning request.

 City Plan Commission recommends approval (9-0) of the rezoning request 10001 & 10005 Dyer St.





### **Aerial**











PZDS20-00045





### Aerial with Site Plan



This map is designed for illustrative purposes only. The features depicted here are approximate and more site-specific studies may be required to draw accurate conclusions. Enlargements of this map to scales greater than its original can induce errors and may lead to misinterpretations of the data. The Planning & Inspections Department Ranning Division makes no claim to its accuracy or completeness.





10001 & 10005 Dyer St.



map to scales greater than its original can induce errors and may lead to misinterpretations of the data. The Planning & Inspections Department Planning Division makes no claim to its accuracy or completeness.



## Existing Zoning





## Future Land Use



This map is designed for illustrative purposes only. The features depicted here are approximate and more site-specific studies may be required to draw accurate conclusions. Enlargements of this map to scales greater than its original can induce errors and may lead to misinterpretations of the data. The Planning & Inspections Department Planning Division makes no claim to its accuracy or completeness.



80 160 320 480 640 F



• • • • • • • • •	"K	now what's below Call before yo		
1	PROJECT INFOR	MATION		
PROJECT NAME:	CROEK			
PROJECT ADDRESS	IDOD CYEM STREET EL PASO, TX 70024			
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:		IN FREE-STANDING CIRCLE K STORE		
	SITE INFORM	ATION		
PROPOSID PROPERTY				
PROPOSED INCIDENTLY PROPOSED IN DEDICATION	1,005 00000 (00,0005 0(P)) N/A			
EXETING PROPERTY (LOT 2)				
EXETING PROPERTY (LOT 2)	o(to± ackee (o),eeo± a(x)			
CONSTE & PROMINDES		16,278e SF		
STE LANDSCAPE INTO	e, ext			
	ZONING INFOR	MATION		
AREDICTION	CETY OF 6L PAGO, TEEMS			
8287IN6204IN6:	C-1WD03			
PROPOSED ZORING MAIL RUILDING HEIGHT ALLOWED PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT	C-1 SYY DWY EXCEED IN FEET WHEN AN ADDITIONAL RETAINO FOOT IS INFOLOED INFOM ALL ADJACENT YAND-INES FOR EN OF HEIDET IN EXCESS OF IS J 24'- 8'			
METRACIO.	BULONIS CODE	PROVIDED		
	PRONT TARES 2ERO	2880		
	808 YM0: 27	55.		
	STREET SIDE YAND : 10'	10		
	NEWN TARE: 307	le.		
	PRONT TARE: 2000	UNDSCAPE		
	SOE YAND: 280			
	REAL TANK: 200			
P	ARKING REQUIP	REMENTS		
MAKING REQUIRES:	COMPARENCE BTORE - 9,000 B.P. (L'AND MAN, L'ERO MAN) IS MYACER MAN, L'ERWACER MAN BY X IN 1970			
MAKING PROVIDED:	STANDARD: 17 (0,9 x 18) ACCESSING 1 (12x 18, 9,9 ACCESS ARM)			
	TOTAL PARKING 18			
BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRES:	COMENSION STORE 3	(16104 FOR EACH BICTOR)		
SCYCLE PARKING PROVIDED:	4.05" X24" FOR BACH	BCYCLE SPACE		
PROPOSED	eth une-heart of way u			



## Detailed **Site Plan**

18.46 LANDSCAPE	ORDINANCE REQUIREMENT	(TS (2013 Version)	
Area of parcel in equare test	58910		
Area of building in aquara fort.	520		
Linear feet of street frontage rais as driveways	601		
Maximum required parting	24		
Additional parking over the maximum	0		
Bite of parcel minus the building footprint multiplied		_	
ty 15%	LANDSCAPE AREA REDD.	REQUIRED UNITS	PROPOSED
	9057.95	8.05795	
PROPOSED LANDSCAP	PE MUSTEQUAL ON EXCEED RE	COREDIANDSCAPE	
UNIT	1000 SQFT	REQUIRED	PROPOS
	H PER 38 FEET OF STREET		
STREET TREES [5]	FRONTAGE	18	
	I PER 28 FEET OF STREET		
BUPTER TREES (B)	FRONTAGE	15	
PROJECT TREES (P)	1 PER LINT	<u></u>	
S GALLON SHRUBS	AS PER UNIT	363	
1 GALLON SHRUB3	O PER UNIT		
	1 PER 10 SPACES OR		
CANOPY TREES C	PURITUMUE		
CANOPY TREES C	T PER & BPACES OVER MAX		
CHENTER C	THE PERSON AND CONCERNMENT		
ADDITIONAL TREES (ISC)	SPECIAL CONTRACT		







EP

CITY OF EL PASO





## Subject Property: 10001 & 10005 Dyer St.





# Surrounding Development



W





S





Ε

## Public Input

- Notices were mailed to property
  2021.
- The Planning Division has not received any communications in support nor opposition to the request as of April 22, 2021.



## Mission

Deliver exceptional services to support a high quality of life and place for our community

## Vision

Develop a vibrant regional economy, safe and beautiful neighborhoods and exceptional recreational, cultural and educational opportunities powered by a high performing government

## ☆ Values

Integrity, Respect, Excellence, Accountability, People